
Audit and 
Governance 
Committee
18 September 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman); Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair) 
Helen Burton, Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris 
and Barry Taylor

Quorum: 2

Published: Tuesday, 10 September 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 
on 24 July 2019.

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



7 Internal Audit Report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020  
(Pages 11 - 20)

8 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 21 - 32)

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


3

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman) 

Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair), Helen Burton, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Jane Lamb (Reserve) (as substitute for Barry Taylor) and 
Candy Vaughan (Reserve) (as substitute for Sammy Choudhury)

Officers in attendance: 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Oliver Dixon (Senior Lawyer and Data 
Protection Officer), Janet Martin (Principal Accountant), Nick Peeters (Committee 
Officer), Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer) and Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for 
Corporate Governance)

Also in attendance: Neal Robinson, Independent Person

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record. 

2 Apologies for absence.

Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Taylor, Councillor Sammy 
Choudhury and Graham Burton (Independent Person).

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

None

4 Questions by members of the public.

None received.

5 Urgent items of business.

Following approval from the Chair that the matter was urgent, the Committee 
reviewed a letter received that day (24 July 2019) from Deloittes, external 
auditor. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



24 July 2019 2 Audit and Governance 
Committee

At the Chair’s request, Peter Finnis, Monitoring Officer (MO) and Assistant 
Director of Corporate Governance, provided a brief review of the letter, which 
gave notice that final Accounts Reporting would now be expected in the 
Autumn. 

The letter was circulated ahead of the meeting via email and tabled for 
Members.

The Chair noted that the update from Deloittes was helpful.

In addition, the Chair introduced the two newly appointed independent 
persons: Neal Robinson and Graham Branton and welcomed them to the 
meeting. Their appointments had been approved by Full Council on 10  July. 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

No requests were received. 

7 BDO grant claims and returns certification report 2017/18

The Committee received a report from the Council’s outgoing external 
auditors BDO, which detailed key findings in respect of the certification of 
grant claims and returns for the financial year 2017/2018.

The report was originally presented to the Committee at its previous meeting, 
6 March.

Due to extenuating circumstances, which reduced the amount of time 
available for the Committee to review the report, it was agreed that the report 
would be noted, but that it be brought back to this meeting for Councillors to 
ask any additional questions.

Janet Martin, Principal Accountant presented the report to the Committee, 
highlighting points of note and provided further explanation as required: 

 Analysis of the final total value showed the amount of adjustment was 
minimal.

 The subsidy paid out to residents which was then claimed back from 
Central Government

 Errors from previous years had had a knock on effect as they were then 
requested for testing the following year, even if those errors were no 
longer recurring. 

 Analysis of ‘loss’ figures in the table on page 11 were due to account 
reporting between years rather than actual/absolute loss.

  It was noted that BDO considered the change seen in housing requests 
as “reasonable”.

It was noted that findings and conclusions made after the Department of Work 
and Pensions deadline were due to certification delays.

Page 6



24 July 2019 3 Audit and Governance 
Committee

A project had been launched to improve quality checking, which would 
address and improve issues of errors and subsequent need for error testing, 
for example, as seen with Housing Benefit issues.

The Chair was pleased to note that improvements regarding manual 
adjustments meant that BDO was able to close the accounts on that issue. 

The Chair expressed his thanks to the officer for the review of the report and 
noted that the Chief Finance Officer was unable to attend the meeting due to 
illness. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that the report be noted.  

8 Proposed amendments to Eastbourne Borough Council's Code of 
Conduct for members

Peter Finnis (Monitoring Officer) welcomed the new Independent Persons 
(IPs): Neal Robinson and, in his absence, Graham Branton. The IPs would 
work in close partnership with the MO, providing expert advice and active 
involvement in any code of conduct cases, or scrutiny of cases. 

Oliver Dixon, (Deputy Monitoring Officer), presented the report. 

In was noted that the role of the Audit and Governance Committee was to 
provide strategic oversight on this issue; any changes to the Code of Conduct 
had to be ratified by Full Council.  Any recommendations from the Committee 
would go before the next Full Council in November. 

The last comprehensive review of the Code was made in 2012.

The purpose of the review was to align the Code of Conduct with 
neighbouring local authorities, notably East Sussex County Council, to help 
ensure consistency and clarity for Councillors and with the recent review by 
the Committee on Standards of Public Life (CSPL).

The CSPL review concluded that it was appropriate that the conduct of 
Councillors continued to be managed at a local level. It had also made a 
number of recommendations, which fell into two groups: 

 Those that would require changes to primary and secondary 
legislation, and so would need to be tabled through Parliament (at a 
date to be confirmed). 

 Those that were points of best practice (and not requiring legislative 
change).

The Committee considered the ‘best practice’ points relevant for review of the 
Eastbourne Borough Council Code of Conduct for members (listed in 
Appendix 1 to the report) and the proposed edits to align with CSPL best 
practice recommendations.

Page 7



24 July 2019 4
[...]
riate amendments be made if necessary.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) 

1. That the report be noted and recommended to Full Council, subject to:

 Additional amendments to para 1.6 in the Code of Conduct
 Addition of the non-exhaustive example set out above
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirming the monetary threshold limits 

and amending the document accordingly. 

2. That the Deputy Monitoring Officer considers what existing guidance on 
social media might be included for members.

Page 8



24 July 2019 5 Audit and Governance 
Committee

9 Financial Procedure Rules

The Committee reviewed the draft Financial Procedural Rules report in 
advance of their submission to Full Council for approval.

It was noted that maintaining an up to date set of Financial Procedural Rules 
helped the Council to ensure it had effective governance of finances in place. 

Jackie Humphrey presented the report, and confirmed that the review and 
update is in line with regulatory and best practice standards. 

Resolved (unanimous) that the report be noted and the Financial Procedure 
Rules be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19

The Committee considered the report on the activities and performance of the 
Treasury Management Service during 2018/19 as per the requirement of 
CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of Practice. 

It was confirmed that the apparent disparity in the table in part 2 was due to 
the difficult nature of precise forecasting of capital investment expenditure.

Officers advised that interest rates were monitored continuously, to help 
optimise the best time to borrow (or not).  Janet Martin advised on the 
different considerations, efficiency choices and examples of analysis activity 
which explained the Council’s approach to financial planning. In regards to 
borrowing for cash flow purposes, it was advised that this was sometimes the 
most efficient way to help meet a large request for resources or need, but on 
other occasions reserve funds were used. 

The Chair thanked the officers for the detailed report.

RESOLVED (Unanimous): that the report be noted.

11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review

The Committee considered the outcomes of the quarterly review by the 
Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) of the Strategic Risk Register.

The report recommended two notable amendments to the Risk Strategy 
Register, including having named owners of the risk and increasing the risk 
score values.

Officers advised that there was a plan for a review of the Risk Management 
Strategy, including input of expertise from Zurich.  This would be brought 
before the Audit and Governance Committee. 

The Committee sought reassurance that the increasing of the employment 
risk had been noted and was being addressed.  Officers reported that an audit 

Page 9



24 July 2019 6 Audit and Governance 
Committee

and review of human resources and recruitment was due to start shortly and 
would cover this issue. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that the report be noted.

12 Annual Governance Statement

The Committee considered the report from the Chief Internal Auditor, with a 
view to approving the draft Annual Governance Statement. 

Points discussed included: 

 Explanation of some issues resulting from the joint transformation process. 
 Actions had been taken to mitigate the under-performance of the new 

Housing software.
 A new working group had been set up to address document retention and 

data management, as highlighted by GDPR – and consequently had not 
been listed as a governance issue. 

 The cycle of production of the annual Governance Statement would 
commence at the end of the year, following results of the audits. 

The Chair recognised the level of work that had gone into preparing the 
statement and invited questions from the Councillors:

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that the Annual Governance Statement be 
approved. 

13 Internal Audit Report for the financial year 2018-2019

The Committee considered a summary report, presented by the Chief Internal 
Auditor, of the activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud, in line with its 
duty to review the effectiveness of the Council’s internal controls and 
arrangements for identifying and managing risk. 

Officers advised that the one issue listed as ‘inadequate’ had been resolved. 

It was noted that the auditors were working on unfamiliar areas, following the 
joint transformation. The Committee was reassured that plans for more 
alignment and sharing of best practices were being put in place. 

The positive impact of keeping the Counter Fraud Team in-house was 
illustrated with a number of examples of prevention of potentially lost monies.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that the report be noted. 

The meeting ended at 7.40 pm

Councillor Dean Sabri (Chairman)

Page 10



Report to AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 18th September 2019

Title: Internal Audit Report for the first quarter of the financial 
year 2019-2020.

Report Of: Chief Internal Auditor

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of 
the financial year - 1st April 2019 to 30th June 
2019.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information requirements.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee 
includes the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and 
keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both 
financial and operational, including the Council’s 
arrangements for identifying and managing risk.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 A review of the work carried out by the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams is 
reported quarterly.  The work of Internal Audit is compared to the annual audit 
plan which was agreed by the committee in March 2019.  Significant risks and 
control issues are highlighted.  At the end of the financial year the Chief Internal 
Auditor will state their opinion of the control environment of the authority based on 
this information.

1.2 In March 2019 the Audit and Governance Committee agreed the first annual audit 
plan to cover work across the two authorities. 

1.3 As the majority of service areas now provide services to both authorities the 
results of work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud will be reported to 
both committees.  However, when any findings relate specifically to one authority 
then this will be reported to the appropriate council’s committee only.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2

2.0 Restructure and the Year Ahead

2.1 The past few months have seen a number of staff changes with the restructure 
and with staff retiring.  The restructure is now complete and in the first quarter of 
the year all the posts have been filled.

2.2 Two new Internal Auditors have been appointed; one external applicant and one 
internal (from Account Management).  These are currently undergoing training but 
should be in a position to carry out audits with minor supervision from late 
summer.

2.3 Below is the new structure for both the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud teams.

2.4 Now that the teams are settled and fully staffed they will continue working on the 
Audit plan and the Counter-Fraud work.  The Chief Internal Auditor and the 
managers will work with the Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Management Team 
and committees over the coming months to ensure that the teams are providing a 
service that is relevant and of value to both councils.  It is vital that Internal Audit 
and Counter-Fraud are in a position to support the councils as they move forward 
on various ventures as well as ensuring there are adequate controls in existing 
processe
[...]
it £10,653.55 £10,653.55 £0.00
HB weekly incorrect benefit (WIB) £11,606.40 £0.00 £11,606.40
Income from Adpen collection £1,714.26 £1,714.26 £0.00
NFI
Number of open matches £0.00 £0.00
Number of closed matches £0.00 £0.00
Awaiting Processing £0.00 £0.00
Overpayments identified £4,424.24 £4,424.24 £0.00
Weekly incorrect benefit identified £0.00 £0.00
OTHER INVESTIGATIONS
Procurement £0.00 £0.00
Internal £0.00 £0.00
DPA £0.00 £0.00
Income from court costs £0.00 £0.00

TOTALS £22,770.28 £711,476.48 £0.00 £0.00 0.00 0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £22,770.28 £711,476.48

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 18th September 2019

Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team.

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register

Reasons for 
recommendations:

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the Committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415925

1 Introduction

1.1 The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 
facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
overall strategies and objectives.

1.2 Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis.

1.3 The Strategic Risk Register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk 
score if no action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place 
to mitigate the risk and the risk score after these controls are in place (current 
risk score).

1.4 The Strategic Risk Register is brought to the Committee when any changes 
have been made to it following review by the Corporate Management Team.

2 August 2019 Review

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on the 
20th August 2019 for the latest quarterly review.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2.2 The focus of discussion was around an increased likelihood of a No Deal Brexit 
and the associated risks if this is the outcome of the current negotiation process.  
It was decided that the risk level on two risks should be raised.  As this risk not 
an inherent one but is solely the result of the current situation with Brexit the 
original risk score has not been altered but the residual risk score has been 
raised as there are limited actions that can be taken until the outcome of the 
negotiations is known.

2.3 Two risk scores have been increased.  These are for risks number 2 (changes to 
the economic environment) and 7 (long term effects under the Civil 
Contingencies Act).  

2.4 For risk number 2 the residual risk score has been raised from Likelihood 4 and 
Impact 3 to Likelihood and Impact 5.  Whilst this is higher than the original risk 
score this is reflective of the current situation where the outcome of negotiations 
is unknown.  If a No Deal Brexit goes ahead then the original risk score will be 
reviewed.

2.5 For risk number 7 the residual risk score has been raised from Likelihood 1 and 
Impact 3 to Likelihood 2 and Impact 3.

2.6 These changes to scores are based solely on the uncertainty of the current 
situation whereby the full possibilities cannot be known and appropriate action 
can only be planned for and not taken until there is more certainty.

2.7 In each instance the register contains an explantion of why the residual score 
has been increased.  Once the outcome of the BREXIT negotiations is known 
the original and residual risk scores will again be reviewed.

3 Financial appraisa
[...]
.  Ensure governance 
processes are set up and 
adhered to.

Director 
of 
Regene
ration 
and 
Plannin
g

And

Director 
of 
Tourism 
and 
Enterpri
se

3 3 9 Amber  

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit Report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Report for EBC Audit Governance Committee Sept 19
	Appendix B - Counter Fraud Savings - Internal Audit Report for EBC Audit Governance Committee Sept 19

	8 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


1

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room - Town Hall, Eastbourne on 18 
September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair, in the Chair), Helen Burton, 
Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Amanda Morris, Barry Taylor 
and Candy Vaughan (as substitute for Dean Sabri)

Officers in attendance: 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:
Councillor Robert Smart (Shadow Cabinet Member)

14 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record. 

15 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members

Apologies were received from Councillor Dean Sabri, Chairman of the Audit 
and Governance Committee.  Deputy Chair, Councillor Maxted, acted at Chair 
for the meeting.  

16 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

None.

17 Questions by members of the public.

None received.

18 Urgent items of business.

There were none.



18 September 2019 2 Audit and Governance 
Committee

19 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

A request was received from Councillor Smart just before the start of the 
meeting, regarding the minutes of the last meeting. 

Following an invitation by the Chair to address the Committee, Councillor 
Smart spoke for 10 minutes and voiced his concerns about the delay in 
publishing the statement of accounts and asked if the Council had met its 
obligation to publish a notice and provide explanation of the delay. He also 
raised concerns regarding levels of transparency, citing a £2m transaction 
from 2017 that he could not find in the 2018 reporting. 

The Chair thanked Councillor Smart for his remarks. As the Chief Finance 
Officer was not present to respond, his comments would be reported to her 
after the meeting. 

20 Internal Audit Report for the first quarter of the financial year 2019-2020

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report and the 
Committee considered the summary of activities of Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud for the first quarter of the financial year: 1st April – 30th June 2019.

The Committee raised a query around the figures for the National Fraud 
initiative. The Chief Internal Auditor explained that cases could vary widely in 
their complexity, with the more complex often requiring liaison with external 
bodies such as other local authorities. 

The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey and the Council for their work. 

RESOLVED (unanimous) that the report be noted. 

21 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review

Jackie Humphrey, Chief Internal Auditor, presented the report regarding the 
Strategic Risk Register, which provides a high level record of the key risks 
facing the Council.

Following the quarterly review of the Register by the Corporate Management 
Team, two risk scores were increased. The report and presentation noted and 
explained these increases to the Committee. 

The Committee considered the report. It recognised the influence of the Brexit 
issue on decision making and noted an expectation that there would be more 
clarity later this year. 

The Chair thanked Jackie Humphrey for the report. 

RESOLVED (unanimous): that the report be noted. 



18 September 2019 3 Audit and Governance 
Committee

 

The meeting ended at 6.34 pm

Councillor Maxted (Deputy Chair)


